
 

 

 

 9 

NAIA 3  
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9 NAIA 3  

9.1  

9.1.1  

NAIA

 

i) NAIA

 

ii) NAIA 13/31  

iii) NAIA

 

iv) NAIA  

NAIA NAIA

 ( SANGLEY)

NAIA 3  

SANGLEY NAIA

 

i) RP-P1

PANS-OPS A B DHC-8-300 ATR 72

 

ii) NMIA

2 NMIA

NMIA

2 NMIA

8

A B

 

NAIA 3  
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9.1.2 SANGLEY  

SANGLEY 15km Cavite

SANGLEY Lumbia

SANGLEY

GA SANGLEY  

i)      

ii)    14 29  28.74 , 120 53  37.99  

iii)      2.4 m 

iv) 07/25    1,829 m 45 m ( 2,367 m

     07 ) 

 

Google Earth 

 9.1.2-1 SANGLEY  

1)  

07/25 1,829m 45m

2.4m 2,367m

10cm 07

23cm  
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 07          25 

2)  

16m 60m

5 23m

45m

 

   

            

3)  

45,500m2  

 

 9.1.2-2  

 

Apron A=45,500m2

53 671

535

60

116

10
0
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4)  

140m

20m 2.4m  

   

        

5)  

SANGLEY

84m

10m  

 

             

6)  

SANGLEY

 

7)  

SANGLEY

50m 45m
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 9.1.2-3  

   

 07     07  

   

 07    25  

  

140024252583
50

45

50

45
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9.2 NAIA   

9.2.1   

NAIA

SANGLEY NAIA NAIA

SANGLEY

 

9.2.2  

TMA

TMA NAIA

 

SANGLEY NAIA

 

( 9.2.2-1

)

NAIA

SANGLEY

15NM

SANGLEY

 

SANGLEY

NAIA TMA
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b

 

 

 

 

 

 9.2.2-1  

9.2.3  

i) ii) SANGLEY

iii) NAIA SANGLEY iv) 

 

SANGLEY  

 NAIA SANGLEY

 

 TMA

 
 NAIA  
  

9.2.4  

1)  

ICAO RPLS

13km NAIA 13km SANGLEY

(RWY 07/25) 1971

NAIA (GA) GA

2,360m

NAIA RWY 06/24 3,100m

ICAO  
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 9.2.4-1  NAIA SANGLEY  

2)  

a)  

(ICAO RPLL) 10km

2 (RWY 06/24 RWY 13/31)

3,410m RWY 06/24 GA

1,909m RWY 13/31 AIP RWY 13/31

 

1. RWY 13/31 A330  

2. RWY 13 IMC( ) VMC( )  

3. RWY 31  

RWY 06/24 RWY 13/31

RWY 06/24 RWY 13/31

 

b)  (IAP) 

RWY06: Manila DVOR/DME (MIA)

 (ILS) 2 (GNSS)

(APV) 1

VOR 2  

RWY24: MIA  

(ILS) 2 (GNSS)

0
6

2
4

1
3

3
1

0
7

2
5

7.898

12065 m

3
1
0
0

m

5
0
5
6

m

10473
m

RPLS

RPLL
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(APV) 1 VOR

2  

RWY13: VOR 1  

RWY24:  

c)  (SIDs) 

RWY06 RWY24 RWY13

TMA 17 RWY13

RWY06

3,000ft MIA

RWY24 5NM ( ) MIA

3,000ft

MIA RWY13

110º 3,000ft MIA

 

GNSS RNAV1 RWY06 RWY24 RWY13

TMA 10  

d)  

TMA

AIP RWY06/24

(IFR climb/descend area)

3,500ft (MVA)

 

 
Source: AIP Philippines 

9.2.4-2  NAIA (MVA) 
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e)  

Manila CTR 9.2.4-1

 

 9.2.4-1   

Identification Name Upper limit / Lower 
limit Remarks 

RP/T-1 CAMBA 3000ft ALT / SFC Active: HJ daily. 
RP/T-2 CARMO 3000ft ALT / SFC Active: HJ daily. 
RP/T-4 INDAN 2500ft ALT / SFC Active: HJ daily. 
RP/T-5 NASUGBU 2500ft ALT / SFC Active: HJ daily. 
RP/T-6 PLARIDEL 3000ft ALT / SFC Active: HJ daily. 
RP/T-15 MANILA BAY (SANGLEY 

VFR TEST AREA) 
5000ft ALT / SFC Military maneuvering exercises. 

To be activated by NOTAM. 
RP/T-15A MANILA BAY  8000ft ALT / SFC Military maneuvering exercises. 

To be activated by NOTAM. 
 

 
: AIP Philippines 

 9.2.4-3   

 

9.2.5  

TMA

SANGLEY

 

1)  

SANGLEY NAIA

RNP

9.2.5-1

RNP RNP

(VOR)  
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 9.2.5-1   

 
  

VOR  VOR LOC
VOR MIA

RWY25
SANGLEY VOR

 
LOC  LOC

LOC
ILS LDA

 
RNP  RNP

 
RNP AR  SANGLEY

RNAV (RNP AR) RNP 
AR

SANGLEY RNP 
AR  

2)  

NAIA SANGLEY

 

3)  

NAIA SANGLEY 8.3.1.1

SANGLEY NAIA

RWY06/24 VOR

 

4)  

SANGLEY

NAIA

 

5)  

SANGLEY NAIA

1,000ft NAIA ILS GP

(2,500ft) SANGLEY 1,000ft
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GP

NAIA SANGLEY NAIA ILS

GP 9.2.5-1  

 

 9.2.5-1  SANGLEY NAIA  

6)  

9.2.2

 

7)  

NAIA

 

8)  

 

9.2.6  

1)  

SANGLEY 3 LOC RNP

RPLL ILS RWY25    

GP  2000ft    

RPLS LOC RWY 25     
 3000ft   
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2 NAIA

8.3.1.1 2)

NAIA

 

2)  

SANGLEY

NAIA

RWY07 RWY25 9.2.6-1

9.2.6-2

9.2.6-1

9.2.6-4

 

a) RWY07  

SANGLEY RWY07 NAIA RWY06

NAIA RWY06

SANGLEY RWY07 NAIA RWY13

 

b) RWY25  

SANGLEY RWY25 ( ) NAIA 

RWY25 LOC SANGLEY 

RWY25 LOC RNP

RP-P1 4° SANGLEY 

RWY25 NAIA RWY25

SANGLEY RNP RWY24 NAIA LOC RWY25 NAIA MIA

SANGLEY

 

c) RWY07  

SANGLEY RWY07 RP-P1

RP-P1

RWY07 RP-P1

RWY07 DHC-8-300 ATR72-500

Fokker 50 PANS-OPS A B

 

SANGLEY RWY07
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NAIA RWY06

 

d) RWY25  

15°

NAIA

NAIA RWY25 NAIA 

RWY24 SANGLEY
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 9.2.6-1  (NAIA LOC RWY07 / NAIA ILS RWY06) 

 

 9.2.6-2 (SANGLEY LOC RWY25 / NAIA ILS RWY24) 
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 9.2.6-3 (SANGLEY SID RWY07 / NAIA SID RWY06) 

 

 9.2.6-4 (SANGLEY SID RWY25 / NAIA SID RWY24) 
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 9.2.6-1  SANGLEY  - RWY07  

 
 
  

SANGLEY
IAP (LOC) RWY07 IAP (RNP) RWY07 SID RWY07

NAIA
ILS RWY06
( )

(
 3000FT ). 

(
). 

ILS RWY06
( )

(
 3000FT ). 

(
). 

RNAV(GNSS) 
RWY06

(
10NM

). 

(
10NM

). .
RNAV SIDs 06

VOR RWY13

. . . 
RNAV SIDs 13

RP/T-
15  RP-T15A

. 

RP/T-
15  RP-T15A

. 

RP-P1
B 

RP/T-
15 . 

(MVA +4500FT)  

. 

(MVA +4500FT)  

. 
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 9.2.6-2  SANGLEY   RWY25  

 
 
  

SANGLEY IAP (LOC-Offset) 
RWY25 

IAP (RNP-Offset) 
RWY25 SID RWY25

NAIA
ILS RWY24
( )

(

).

(

).

(
).

ILS RWY24
( )

. .

(
).

RNAV(GNSS) 
RWY24

.

(IAF IF

).

(
).

SIDs 24

(

).

(

). .
RNAV SIDs 13

RP/
T-15  RP-T15A

.

RP/
T-15  RP-T15A

.

RP/T-
15  RP-T15A

RP-R76

.
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3)  

NAIA SANGLEY

 

1. SANGLEY DHC-8-300 ATR72-500 Fokker 50 PANS-OPS

A B  

2. SANGLEY RWY07 LOC GNSS  

3. SANGLEY RWY25 4° LOC GNSS  

4. NAIA RWY06/RWY24 LOC  

5. 
(PRM) (NTZ)

 

6. SANGLEY 2 DME

1 1  

7. SANGLEY

TMA SANGLEY NAIA

 

8. RP/T-15 RP-T15A

(Manila IFR Climb/Descend Area) TMA

 

9. SANGLEY RWY07/25 NAIA RWY13 VOR  

10. ICAO Annex-11

. 

11. ICAO Doc 9643  
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9.2.7  

NAIA SANGLEY

NAIA SANGLEY

NAIA NAIA

SANGLEY

 

SANGLEY NAIA

TMA SANGLEY NAIA

 

SANGLEY

CAAP

 

GNSS ICAO

SANGLEY GNSS

 

  



                                
                        

 

9-21 
 

9.3  

NAIA

 

5.5km 3

NAIA

NAIA

22.5km  

 

 

   L = 5.5 km 116  

  116  
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9.4  

9.4.1  

1) ICAO  

9.2 SANGLEY PANS-OPS A B

NAIA

DHC-8-300 ATR72-500 Fokker F50 ICAO 14

3C

Fokker F50 NAIA

 

 9.4.1-1  

 
  

2)  

SANGLEY NAIA NMIA NAIA

SANGLEY ICAO 14

300m

150m

2120m 150m

SANGLEY 150m

 

3)  

NAIA TP/RJ PANS-OPS A B

2020 30,000 2025 32,000 SANGLEY

31,000 1

3 3.5.1-2 3.5.2-1 1/334

0.0758 2020 0.0738 2025 8

65 ATR72-500 74 85 510

 

ICAO Code
Wing Span

(m)
Length

(m)
Height (m)

Wheel
Base (m)

Wheel
Track (m)

Outer
Track (m)

Fuselage
(m)

Engine Seat

ATR72-500 C 27.05 27.17 7.65 10.77 4.10 - - Propeller 68-74
DHC8-300 C 27.43 25.68 7.64 10.01 7.88 8.57 2.69 Propeller 50-56
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4)  

DHC-8-300 ATR72-500

 

5)  

C 30

1.2   

 

N= Ai x Ti x 1.2/60+S 

 

N:  

Ai:   

Ti:  

S:  

2025  

 9.4.1-2  

   2025 

 
ATR72-500, 

DHC8-300  

 8 

 4 

 3 

 1 

   4 

9.4.2  

1)  

SANGLEY 2,367m 45m

1,829m

  

LCC

 

a)  

 

i)  1,600 m 



                                
                        

 

9-24 
 

ii)  1,800 m 

iii)  2,000 m 

b)  

 

i)  2.4m 

ii)  34.7  (NAIA AIP ) 

iii)  0.3% ( ) 

c)  

ICAO 14

 

 9.4.2-1  

 (m)  ( ) 

0 15.00 

500 11.75 

2.4 14.98 

  

 9.4.2-2  

     (m) 

 - - - 1,600 1,800 2,000 

a.  2.4m 300m 7%  1.001 1,584 1,798 1,998 

b.  34.7  1% 1.197 1,323 1,502 1,669 

c.  0.3% 1% 10% 1.030 1,284 1,458 1,620 

d)  

ATR72-500 DHC8-300

 

 9.4.2-3  

 ATR 72-500 DHC8-300 
 (SL, ISA conditions) 1,290 1,178 

 (NM) 890 841 
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 9.4.2-4 NAIA NAIA  

  (NM)   (NM) 

Bacolod 263 Iloilo 251 

Cebu 310 Puerto Princesa 320 

Davao 526 Zamboanga 465 

General Santos 565   

1,600m

 

2)  

ICAO 14 ATR72-500

DHC8-300 30m  

 9.4.2-5  

 

 

 

A B C D E F 

1 18 m 18 m 23 m - - - 

2 23 m 23 m 30 m - - - 

3 30 m 30 m 30 m 45 m - - 

4 - - 45 m 45 m 45 m 60 m 

 ICAO 14  

3) 25  

+120m 150m

240m 90m   

25 9.1.2-3

25 330m 25

330m  

 
 9.4.2-1 25  

g ,

330

PTB

26

60
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330m 9.4.2-2

15m

4,200m2  

 
 9.4.2-2 07 330m  

 

4)  

ICAO 14 D E F

SANGLEY ATR72-500 DHC8-300

ATR72-500 DHC8-300 4m

 

5)  

  

6)  

Google earth 60m

  

i) 150m 

ii) ATR72-500 DHC8-300 28m 

iii) 89m 

7)  

16m 9.4.1-1

ATR72-500 DHC8-300 18m ICAO 14

18m 15m

15m

89

Reclamation Area
A = 4,200 m2

23
15
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9.4.2-6 ICAO 14

5 m  

 9.4.2-6  

 
 

A B C D E F 

 7.5 m 10.5 m 
18 ma 

15 mb 

23 m 

18 m 
23 m 25 m 

 

 
- - 25 m 38 m 44 m 60 m 

a: 18m  
b: 18m  

: ICAO 14  

8)  

ATR72-500 DHC8-300 4 ATR72-500

DHC8-300   

9)  

150m

ICAO 14   

i)  

ii)  

iii)  

iv)  

Google earth 140m

15m   

 
 9.4.2-3  
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10)  

9.3.3.1-2 DHC8-300

25.7m 2.69m ATR72-500 27.2m 3m

5  

 
 ICAO 14  9  

  

9.4.2.1  

1)  

a)  

ATR72-500 DHC8-300 1,600m

ATR72-500 DHC8-300 30m

 

b)  

9.4.2 3) 2

 

i) 1  07 330m  

ii) 2  25m  
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 9.4.2.1-1 1  

 
 9.4.2.1-2 2  

1 ICAO

2  

c)  

23cm

25cm 30cm

  

i)   300 mm 

ii)   33MN/m3 (CBR  4%) 

 

 

 9.4.2.1-3  

 

89

330

PTB

Carpark

26

60

Reclamation Area
A = 4,200 m2

23
15

Runway Strip
L=RWY length+120m, W=150m

Runway Strip
L=RWY length+120m, W=150m

89

330

220

20

50

160

45

180

50

26

10

55 55 55 55

82.5

Ex. Runway Centerline

25

Conflict with existing residence

89

PTB

Carpark

26

60
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FAARFIELD

 

i) ATR72-500 23t  

ii) 70% 

iii) 31,000  

iv) 11,000  

v) SCI 70 

vi) k 33 MN/m3 (CBR  4%) 

50mm

 

25m

 

 

 

 9.4.2.1-4  

 

2)  

a)  

60m

89m
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b)  

 

 9.4.2.1-1  

 A B C D E F 

 
1.5m 2.25m 4.5ma 

3mb 

4.5m 4.5m 4.5m 

a: 18m  
b: 18m  

 ICAO 14  

 

 9.4.2.1-5  

c)  

5m

25m   

3)  

4

220m 82.5m

20m GSE   

 
 9.4.2.1-6  

Ex. Runway Centerline

25
89

220

20160

50

2655 55 55 55

82.5

PTB

Carpark

26

60
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2.4m 5.0m

 

 

 9.4.2.1-7  

4)  

a)  

 

b)  

 

 

i) 510  

ii) 20% 50% 30% 

iii) 160  

iv) 0.8 /  

v) 1 35 m2/  

130 4,600m2  

c)  

 

 

i) SANGLEY General Santos 565 km 

ii)  

Y = 0.0010 X + 0.60 

Y (kl) X (km) 
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iii)  

iv) 70 500 

i) iv) 600kl   

5)  

 

i) / 510  

ii) 15m2 

iii)  

8,000m2  

6)  

a)  

  

i) 6.7 x 10-5  

ii) 220  

iii) 150  

iv) 7 m2 

v) 2  

1,100m2  

350m2

 

b)  

5 1  

i) 1 429m2 

ii)  

450m2  

c)  

 

i) 0.013 

ii) 8,000m2 
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150m2  

d)  

800m2  

7)  

  

i)  

ii)  

a)  

1,600 kVA

 

b)  

600m3  

8)  

 

 

[ ] 

i) VHF 

ii) /  

[ ] 

i)  

ii)  

[ ] 

i)  

ii)  

[ ] 

i)  

ii)  
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iii)  

iv)  

v)  

vi)  

vii)  

viii)  

ix)  

x)  

[ ] 

i)  
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 9.4.2.1-8  1 

  

Runway Strip
L=RWY length+120m, W=150m

Reclamation Area
A = 4,200 m2

L=250m

89
330

220

20

50

160

45

180

26

10

55 55 55 55

82.5

89

26

60

89

26

60

89

PTB

Carpark
Firefighting, Power 
Administration, CT

Station Area
POL Area

26

60

23
15

Sea Port Facility

Airport Access Road
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 9.4.2.1-9  2 

 

Runway Strip
L=RWY length+120m, W=150m

89

330

220

20

50

160

45

180

50

26

10

55 55 55 55

82.5

Ex. Runway Centerline

25
89

PTB

Carpark
Firefighting, Power 
Administration, CT

Station Area
POL Area

26

60

Sea Port Facility

Airport Access Road
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9.4.2.2  

1)  

 

i) 12  

ii) 2  

iii) 9  

iv) 5  

v) 50 %  

vi) 18  

vii) 17  

viii) 36  
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 9.4.2.2-1   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 50

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38

8) 

8) 
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2)  

 

 9.4.2.2-2 100  

 1 2  

1.  741 468 

2.  832 832 

3.  390 390 

4. CNS/ATM/AGL/MET 944 944 

 2,907 2,634 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 10 
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10  

10.1  

1 NMIA

F/S

 

a) 8 feasible Sangley Point Option 1 

 

b) 8

 

c) NMIA NAIA

 

d) 3 NMIA CRK

 

e) 
IRR  

10.2 NMIA  

 

i)  

ii)  

iii)  

iv)  

v)  

vi)  

vii)  

viii)  

8

 

i) NMIA  
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ii) NMIA 5

1 6 10 2 3  

iii) 8  

iv) 10 5  

v) 2.0 / 3.5 /  

vi) 0.1 / 0.01

/  

vii) VAT 12 5  

viii) PMU Project Management Unit

2  

ix) 0.2  

x) PMU

 

xi) US$=45.157  

10.2-1  
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10.2-1 NMIA  

 
JICA   

Project Cost

FC LC Total

  A. ELIGIBLE PORTION

) Procurement / Construction 6,126    421,511    15,460    
Division 1: General Requirements 95    9,980    316    
Division 2: Platform Development 2,285    154,888    5,715    
Division 3: Airport Access 206    17,250    588    
Division 4: Airport Civil Facilities 107    27,139    708    
Package 5: Building Works 1,479    54,685    2,690    
Package 6: Utilities 355    13,096    645    
Package 7: CNS/ATM and AGL 95    2,845    158    
Base Cost 4,622    279,883    10,820    
Price Escalation 947    103,309    3,235    
Physical Contingency 557    38,319    1,405    

) Consulting services 741    16,106    1,098    
Base Cost 606    11,741    866    
Price Escalation 100    3,598    180    
Physical Contingency 35    767    52    

      Total ( + ) 6,867    437,617    16,558    
  B. NON ELIGIBLE PORTION 0    0    0    

a Procurement / Construction 0    0    0    
Base Cost 0    0    0    
Price Escalation 0    0    0    
Physical Contingency 0    0    0    

b Land Acquisition 0    2,296    51    
Base Cost 0    1,806    40    
Price Escalation 0    281    6    
Physical Contingency 0    209    5    

c Administration Cost 0    15,000    332    
d VAT 0    52,790    1,169    
e Import Tax 0    15,505    343    

      Total (a+b+c+d+e) 0    85,591    1,895    
    TOTAL (A+B) 6,867    523,208    18,454    
  C.  Interest During Construction (IDC) 74    0    74    

Interest during Construction (Const.) 73    0    73    
Interest during Construction (Consul.) 1    0    1    

  D.  Front-End Fee 33    0    33    
  GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C+D) 6,974    523,208    18,561    

  E.  Foreign Soft Loan Finance Portion incl. IDC (A+C+D) 6,974    437,617    16,665    

Item
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10.3  

 

i) 2016 FS 1.5

 

ii) FS EIA FS

2018 ECC Environmental Compliance Certificate

DENR Department of Environment and National Resources

EMB Environmental Management Bureau  

iii) 2018 2019

 

iv) 2019 PRA

 

v) 2020 2024

CNS/ATM  

vi) 2011  

vii) 2022 5  

viii) 3  

ix) 2 4

6  

x) 2028 NMIA  

xi)  

NMIA

10.3-1  
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JICA  

10.3-1 NMIA  

 

  

 
      Item

18 Commencement of NMIA Operation

15 Air Navigation/Lightings

16 Commissioning Test/Training

17 Transfer of Airport Operation

12 Airside/Landside Civil Facilities

13 Buildings

14 Utilities

9 Soil Improvement

10 Airport Access Road and Bridge

11 Airport Access Rail

6 Airport Platform

7 Seawall

8 Reclamation

5 Mobilization and Preparatory Works

3.6 Selection of Consultant

3.7 Preparation of Design and Bid Documents

3.8 Bidding for Construction Works including PQ

3.9 Land Acquisition and Compensation

4 Construction Works

3.3 Disclosure of Approved EIA & ECC for Airport

3.4 Project Appraisal by Financer

3.5 Ex change of Notes (E/N) & Loan Agreement (L/A)

3 Airport Access Rail
3.1 Full FS for Access Rail including EIA

3.2 ECC Application & Approval for Airport

2.8 Approval of Reclamation Project by PRA

2.9 Bidding for Construction Works including PQ
2.10 Compensation

2.5 Ex change of Notes (E/N) & Loan Agreement (L/A)
2.6 Selection of Consultant

2.7 Preparation of Design and Bid Documents

2.2 ECC Application & Approval for Airport

2.3 Disclosure of Approved EIA & ECC for Airport

2.4 Project Appraisal by Financers

2029

1 JICA Data Collection and Information Survey
2 Airport and Access Road Development

2026 2027 2028

Opening Stage

ID 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

2.1
Full FS for Airport & Access Road & Pre-FS for Access Rail
including EIA

2023 2024 2025

Finalization of RAP, EMP, 
etc. based on DD

Finalization of RAP, EMP, 
etc. based on DD

Platform  & Access Road/Brige

Civil

Buildings & Utilities
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10.4  

10.4.1  

NMIA

3  

i) EIRR Economic Internal Rate of Return  

Benefit Cost

EIRR

JICA ADB 10 12

EIRR

EIRR

 

ii) ENPV Economic Net Present Value  

 

iii) BCR  B/C Benefit Cost Ratio  

1.0

 

10.4.2 With   Without  

Incremental Analysis

With Without

 

 

i) With  

NMIA 2030

76,599 CRK 12,500

4.5 8

GCR 89,099  
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ii) Without  

NAIA NAIA

41,500 CRK 12,500 GCR 54,000

GCR 54,000 GCR

 

With/Without

10.4.2-1  

 
10.4.2-1 With/Without  

With Without GCR 10.4.2-2 10.4.2-3 

10.4.2-1  

3

NMIA CRK

GCR

Without NAIA NAIA

CRK

NAIA CRK

 

 

             ('000)

Air Traffic Demand Forecast in GCR 

Commencement of Operation at NMIA

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

160,000

180,000

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 2045 2050

(Capacity of NMIA)
(Capacity of NAIA)

(Capacity of CRK)

Capacity Limit of GCR in Without Case

Capacity Limit of GCR in With Case

Demand for Economic Benefit
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10.4.2-2 With GCR  

 
10.4.2-3 Without GCR  

10.4.2-1 With /Without  

 
JICA  
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NAIA NMIA CRK

('000 passengers)  

With Project Case Without Project Case Difference

Year NAIA/NMIA CRK GCR (1) NAIA CRK GCR (2) (1) - (2)

2014 34,091 878 34,969 34,091 878 34,969 0

2025 41,500 12,500 54,000 41,500 12,500 54,000 0

2030 67,289 12,500 79,789 41,500 12,500 54,000 25,789

2035 76,599 12,500 89,099 41,500 12,500 54,000 35,099

2040 76,599 12,500 89,099 41,500 12,500 54,000 35,099

2045 76,599 12,500 89,099 41,500 12,500 54,000 35,099

2050 76,599 12,500 89,099 41,500 12,500 54,000 35,099
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10.4.3  

1)  

2015 PhP  

2) NMIA  

NMIA 2028  

3)  

2017 NMIA 30 2057

 

4)  

EIRR ENPV

15  

10 12  

10.4.4  

1)  

10.2 10.4.4-1

 

SCF Standard Conversion Factor

1.00  

10.4.4-1  

 

JICA  

(PhP Million)  

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total

 Eligible Portion 0 3,446 3,786 4,006 37,726 74,263 80,486 104,852 144,776 101,414 38,251 527 593,533

  Construction Cost 0 0 0 0 30,082 63,250 67,609 88,044 122,123 85,535 31,955 0 488,599

  Consulting Services 0 3,270 3,589 3,792 3,832 3,092 4,097 5,084 6,071 4,022 1,764 493 39,106

  Contingency 0 176 198 214 3,811 7,921 8,779 11,725 16,582 11,856 4,532 34 65,828

 Non-Eligible Portion 1,502 444 824 831 883 1,779 1,981 2,643 3,725 2,661 1,021 14 18,308

  Construction Cost 0 361 722 722 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,806

  Adminnistration Cost 0 83 101 109 883 1,779 1,981 2,643 3,725 2,661 1,021 14 15,000

  Others 1,502 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,502

 Total Project Cost 1,502 3,890 4,610 4,838 38,609 76,042 82,467 107,495 148,501 104,075 39,272 542 611,841
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2)  

NMIA MIAA NAIA

NMIA 10.4.4-2  

10.4.4-2  

 
JICA  

Without MIAA

11,800  

With 5 1 6 10 2

3 10.4.4-3  

10.4.4-3 NMIA  

 
JICA  

10.4.5  

6 With Without

 

1)  

NAIA MIAA

With Without  

NAIA 10.4.5-1  

MIAA NAIA NMIA

10.4.5-2 With Without

 

  

(PhP Thousand)
Without Project Case With Project Case

(NAIA) (NMIA)
Personal Cost 848,000 1,462,000
Utility Cost 632,000 1,090,000
Others 583,000 1,005,000

(PhP Million)  

First 5 years Second 5 years after 10th year

( 2028 - 2032 ) ( 2033 - 2037 ) ( after 2037 )

Ratio to Construction Cost

Civil works

Building works

Others

Total

3.0%

1,756

3,644

1,088

6,488

363

2,163

2.0%

1,170

2,429

725

4,325

1.0%

585

1,215
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10.4.5-1 NAIA  

Passenger Facility 
Charges (PSC) 

International PhP 550/departing passenger  
Domestic PhP 200/departing passenger  

Landing Fees International PhP 100 per 1 ton (MTOW up to 160 tons) 
+ PhP 80 per 1 ton (in excess 160 tons)  

 Domestic PhP 70 per 1 ton (MTOW up to 160 tons) 
+ PhP 50 per 1 ton (in excess 160 tons)  

Night Landing Fees 15% of Landing Fees 
(Night Time : from 06:00 pm to 06:00 am) 

10% of Landing Fees for landing 
before night time or after night time 

Aircraft Parking Charges 10% of Landing Fees per 15 minutes Free for first 1 hour of Jet Aircraft 
and first 45 minutes of Jet-Prop 

Other Revenues 25% of revenues from PSC, landing Fees 
and parking charges 

25%: Assumed ratio based on resent 
income statement of MIAA 

MIAA JICA  

10.4.5-2 NAIA NMIA  

Item Without Project Case With Project Case 
Annual Facility Rent Revenues PhP 1,245,000 thousand PhP 2,148,000 thousand 
Annual Airport Service Revenues PhP 911,000 thousand PhP 1,572,000 thousand 
Annual Other Revenues PhP 30 per passenger 

JICA  

2)  

1,622 10.4.5-3 With Without

 

60  

10.4.5-3  

 
DoT 

3)  

39,102 10.4.5-4

With Without  

60  

10.4.5-4  

 
DoT 

2010 2012 Average

Average Expenditure (PhP) 1,563 1,680 1,622

Average Average Average
Year Expenditure Length of Expenditure

(PhP/day) Stay (nights) (PhP/visitor)

2012 3,957 9.40 37,198

Foreign Visitors  2013 4,325 9.44 40,827

Average 4,150 9.42 39,102
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4)  

10,200 / 10.4.5-5

4,683,600 /

10.4.5-6 With Without

 

60  

10.4.5-5  

 
Philippine Statistics Authority 

10.4.5-6  

 
Sources: Philippine Statistics Authority 

5)  

10.4.5-7

 

10.4.5-7  

 
Distance Calculator (GlobeFeed.com) 

NAIA CRK NMIA 7.5 NAIA

2011 2012 Average

Totla Commodity Value (PhP '000)  3,415,236   2,913,534   3,164,385   

Total Domestic Cargoes (tons)  305,795      314,316      310,056      

Average Value (PhP '000/ton)  11.2            9.3              10.2            

2011 2012 Average

Export Value (PhP Million)  711,969      696,778      704,374      

Exports Export Cargoes (tons)  150,604      162,233      156,418      

Average Value (PhP '000/ton)  4,727          4,295          4,503          

Import Value (PhP Million)  711,969      696,778      704,374      

Imports Import Cargoes (tons)  139,901      148,822      144,362      

Average Value (PhP '000/ton)  5,089          4,682          4,879          

Totla Trade Value (PhP Million)  1,423,938   1,393,557   1,408,747   

Total Total International Cargoes (tons)  290,505      311,055      300,780      

Average Value (PhP '000/ton)  4,901.6       4,480.1       4,683.6       

NAIA CRK NMIA
Zone Region / District City Road Distance Access Time Road Distance Access Time Road Distance Access Time

(km) (hr. : min.) (km) (hr. : min.) (km) (hr. : min.)
North  Region III and others  Tarlac 142 2:40 46 1:00 168 2:41

 Palayan 194 3:23 96 1:45 219 3:25
 Bulacan (south)  San Fernand 85 1:43 21 0:37 111 1:44

Metro  Manila  Manila 11 0:29 96 1:38 36 0:55
Manila  North  Quezon 22 0:53 90 1:22 55 1:06

 Central  Makati 7 0:21 106 1:53 33 0:38
 South  Las Pinas 12 0:27 116 2:16 35 1:12

South  Cavite  Imus 17 0:36 119 2:24 17 0:23
 Rizal  Antipolo 24 0:51 103 1:48 50 1:14
 Laguna  Santa Cruz 85 1:53 188 3:31 100 2:31
 Other Region IV  Batangas 93 1:30 205 3:17 117 2:17
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OD NAIA 10.4.5-8

10.4.5-7 10.4.5-9

 

10.4.5-8 NAIA  

 
JICA 7.5  

10.4.5-9  

 
JICA  

 

10.4.5-10 With Without

 

10.4.5-10  

 
JICA  

 

 MUCEP The 
Project for Capacity Development on Transportation Planning and Database 
Management in the Republic of the Philippines DOTC JICA 2015

 

Region / City International Domestic Total
North  Region I, II, III, CAR 16.9% 8.8% 12.6%

 Bulacan (south) 4.8% 5.7% 5.3%
Sub-total 21.7% 14.5% 17.9%

Metro  Manila 10.6% 7.2% 8.8%
Manila  North (*1) 14.3% 25.5% 20.3%

 Central (*2) 20.9% 21.6% 21.3%
 South (*3) 6.5% 8.1% 7.3%

Sub-total 52.3% 62.4% 57.7%
South  Cavite 11.2% 10.4% 10.8%

 Rizal 5.0% 6.2% 5.6%
 Laguna 2.1% 0.9% 1.5%
 Other Region IV 5.8% 3.7% 4.6%

Sub-total 24.1% 21.2% 22.5%
Others 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Remarks: (*1) San Juab, Quezon, Caloocan, Valenzueela, Malabon, Navotas

(*2) Pasay, Makati, Taguig, Mandaluyong, Marikina, Pasig, Pateros
(*3) Paranaque, Muntinlupa, Las Prinas

(minutes/one way) 
NAIA CRK NMIA

  International Demand 68 110 83
  Domestic Demand 57 106 72
  Weighted Average 62 107 77

Domestic International
Passenger  (PhP/hour) 115.8 1,534.8
Cargo  (PhP/hour/ton) 47.9 635.3
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 1 GDP 2,862
(*1) 

1 GDP 37,933 (*2) 

 

 115.8 /  37,933   2,862  

 20kg
 

  

 
 (5,043 4,128 ) / (144 72 ) / 0.02  

 635.3 /  

 
1 GDP 37,933 (*2) 

1 GDP 2,862 (*1) 

 

 115.8 /  2,862    37,933  

 
(*1) USA, Korea, Japan, Chine, Australia, Hong Kong, Taiwan, Canada, Singapore, UK, 

Malaysia, Germany, Thailand, India, France 
1 GDP IMF  

(*2)  IMF  

6) NMIA NAIA  

NMIA NAIA NAIA 645ha

 

NAIA

GCR

6,000 / 2 JICA NAIA PhP 38,700

 

NAIA 60  

  

Express Ordinary
  Time (hours) 72 144
  Weighat (kg) 20 20
  Charges (PhP) 5,043 4,128
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10.4.6  

NMIA 10.4.6-1 10.4.6-2

10.4.6-3

 

10.4.6-1 EIRR 13.4 % 15

 

10.4.6.1  

  
 (EIRR) 13.4 % 
 (ENPV)  - 23,815  

 (BCR B/C) 0.85 

JICA  

10.4.6-3 EIRR  

 
JICA  

 
  

Case Benefits

14.3% - 20% - 10% +/- 0%
+ 20% 9.3% 10.6% 11.7%

Costs + 10% 10.0% 11.3% 12.5%
+/- 0% 10.8% 12.2% 13.4%
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EIRR = 13.4%

Cost     (PhP '000) Benefit     (PhP '000)
Benefit from Aiport Revenue Benefit from Air Traffic Demand

Year CY Consumption Activity Business Opportunity
Order

0 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2017 1,502,104 0 1,502,104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,502,104 -1,502,104 
0 2018 3,889,585 0 3,889,585 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3,889,585 -5,391,688 
0 2019 4,609,927 0 4,609,927 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4,609,927 -10,001,616 
0 2020 4,837,509 0 4,837,509 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4,837,509 -14,839,125 
0 2021 38,608,515 0 38,608,515 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -38,608,515 -53,447,640 
0 2022 76,042,359 0 76,042,359 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -76,042,359 -129,489,999 
0 2023 82,467,055 0 82,467,055 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -82,467,055 -211,957,054 
0 2024 107,494,832 0 107,494,832 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -107,494,832 -319,451,885 
0 2025 148,500,964 0 148,500,964 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -148,500,964 -467,952,849 
0 2026 104,074,865 0 104,074,865 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -104,074,865 -572,027,714 
0 2027 39,272,029 0 39,272,029 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -39,272,029 -611,299,744 
1 2028 541,600 1,856,570 2,398,170 4,369,619 2,351,279 5,888,465 80,575,931 169 205,502 -21,820,442 64,849,626 23,220,000 94,790,524 92,392,354 -518,907,390 
2 2029 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 5,137,447 2,446,384 6,863,055 96,292,132 205 261,314 -24,758,652 78,658,054 0 86,241,885 84,385,315 -434,522,075 
3 2030 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 5,933,106 2,545,292 7,876,628 112,636,998 243 320,387 -27,814,634 93,019,622 0 101,498,020 99,641,450 -334,880,625 
4 2031 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 6,565,463 2,622,441 8,565,359 127,841,451 284 407,948 -30,198,459 106,616,584 0 115,804,488 113,947,918 -220,932,707 
5 2032 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 7,215,832 2,701,904 9,274,753 143,502,037 330 508,118 -32,653,936 120,631,302 0 130,549,038 128,692,468 -92,240,239 
6 2033 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 7,884,371 2,783,751 10,005,428 159,632,445 381 621,605 -35,183,213 135,076,646 0 145,744,768 141,725,628 49,485,389
7 2034 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 146,972,125 196,457,513
8 2035 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 146,972,125 343,429,638
9 2036 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 146,972,125 490,401,763

10 2037 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 146,972,125 637,373,887
11 2038 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 782,183,442
12 2039 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 926,992,996
13 2040 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,071,802,551
14 2041 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,216,612,106
15 2042 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,361,421,660
16 2043 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,506,231,215
17 2044 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,651,040,770
18 2045 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,795,850,324
19 2046 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 1,940,659,879
20 2047 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,085,469,433
21 2048 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,230,278,988
22 2049 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,375,088,543
23 2050 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,519,898,097
24 2051 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,664,707,652
25 2052 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,809,517,207
26 2053 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 2,954,326,761
27 2054 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 3,099,136,316
28 2055 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 3,243,945,871
29 2056 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 3,388,755,425
30 2057 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 8,101,658 2,868,054 10,241,277 164,839,048 396 655,317 -35,714,485 140,021,553 0 150,991,264 144,809,555 3,533,564,980

Total 611,841,344 153,012,746 764,854,089 231,545,627 84,284,336 294,264,336 4,676,618,149 11,112 18,052,486 -1,029,576,976 3,959,369,107 23,220,000 4,298,419,069 3,533,564,980 -   

Condition of Discount Rate 15.0%

Net Present Value (FNPV) (PhP mill.) -23,815 

Benefit - Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.85

Investment O&M
Total
(C)

Sales of
Existing Airport

Property
( iv )

Total
 (B)

= (i)+(ii)+(iii)+(iv)

Sub-Total

( iii )
Domestic

Passengers
International
Passengers

Domestic
Cargoes

International
Cargoes

Loss by
Access

Time

AccumulationAeronautical
Revenue

( i )

Non-Aeronautical
Revenue ( ii )

Net Cash Balance

(PhP '000)

(B) - (C)

10.4.6-2  EIRR  
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10.5  

10.5.1  

NMIA

3  

i) FIRR Financial Internal Rate of Return  

Revenue Expenditure

FIRR

FIRR  

ii) FNPV Financial Net Present Value  

 

iii) BCR  B/C Benefit Cost Ratio  

1.0

 

10.5.2 With   Without  

Incremental Analysis

With Without

 

GCR

NAIA NMIA

With/Without  

i) With  

NAIA 76,599 2030

NMIA NAIA
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ii) Without  

NAIA NAIA

41,500

 

NAIA NMIA With/Without

10.5.2-1  

 
10.5.2-1 With/Without  

NAIA NMIA 2  

a)   

3.4  

With Without 10.5.2-2

10.5.2-1  

b)   

NMIA CRK

3.6  

With Without 10.5.2-3

10.5.2-2  

             ('000)

Air Traffic Demand Forecast at NAIA & NMIA

Commencement of Operation at NMIA
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Capacity Limit of NAIA in Without Case

Capacity Limit of MNIA in With Case

Demand for Financial Revenues



                                
                        

 

10-19 
 

 
10.5.2-2 With /Without  

10.5.2-1  

 
Source: JICA Survey Team 

 
10.5.2-3 With /Without  

10.5.2-2  

 
Source: JICA Survey Team 
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10.5.3  

1)  

2015 PhP  

2) NMIA  

2028  

3)  

2017 NMIA 30 2057  

4)  

FIRR FNPV

15  

10.5.4  

1)  

10.2 10.5.4-1

 

 

10.5.4-1  

 
JICA  

2)  

10.4.4-2 10.4.4-3  

  

(PhP Million)  

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total

 Eligible Portion 0 3,446 3,786 4,006 37,726 74,263 80,486 104,852 144,776 101,414 38,251 527 593,533

  Construction Cost 0 0 0 0 30,082 63,250 67,609 88,044 122,123 85,535 31,955 0 488,599

  Consulting Services 0 3,270 3,589 3,792 3,832 3,092 4,097 5,084 6,071 4,022 1,764 493 39,106

  Contingency 0 176 198 214 3,811 7,921 8,779 11,725 16,582 11,856 4,532 34 65,828

 Non-Eligible Portion 1,502 761 1,232 1,269 5,043 10,062 11,307 14,943 20,639 14,416 5,361 67 86,603

  Construction Cost 0 361 722 722 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,806

  Administration Cost 0 83 101 109 883 1,779 1,981 2,643 3,725 2,661 1,021 14 15,000

  Tax 0 317 408 437 4,161 8,283 9,326 12,301 16,913 11,755 4,341 53 68,295

  Others 1,502 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,502

 Total Project Cost 1,502 4,207 5,018 5,275 42,769 84,325 91,793 119,795 165,414 115,830 43,613 594 680,136
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10.5.5  

10.4.5-1

10.4.5-2  
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10.5.6  
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10.5.6-2 10.5.6-3  

10.5.6-1  
   

 (FIRR) - 5.8 % - 12.2 % 
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 (BCR B/C) 0.10 0.07 

JICA  

FIRR -5.8 -12.2

 

NMIA

 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
                   

 
 
 
 

 
 

10-22 
 

 

 
 

FIRR = -5.8%

Expenditure     (PhP '000) Revenue     (PhP '000)
Aeronautical Revenue Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Year CY
Order

0 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2017 1,502,104 0 1,502,104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,502,104 -1,502,104 
0 2018 4,207,074 0 4,207,074 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4,207,074 -5,709,178 
0 2019 5,017,831 0 5,017,831 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5,017,831 -10,727,009 
0 2020 5,274,963 0 5,274,963 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5,274,963 -16,001,972 
0 2021 42,769,188 0 42,769,188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -42,769,188 -58,771,160 
0 2022 84,325,100 0 84,325,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -84,325,100 -143,096,260 
0 2023 91,793,115 0 91,793,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -91,793,115 -234,889,375 
0 2024 119,795,475 0 119,795,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -119,795,475 -354,684,849 
0 2025 165,414,277 0 165,414,277 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -165,414,277 -520,099,127 
0 2026 115,829,973 0 115,829,973 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -115,829,973 -635,929,100 
0 2027 43,612,696 0 43,612,696 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -43,612,696 -679,541,795 
1 2028 594,244 1,856,570 2,450,814 1,061,155 489,916 4,445,693 1,491,316 7,488,080 903,000 661,000 787,279 2,351,279 38,700,000 48,539,360 46,088,546 -633,453,249 
2 2029 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 1,185,518 546,966 4,982,738 1,669,987 8,385,208 903,000 661,000 882,384 2,446,384 0 10,831,592 8,975,022 -624,478,228 
3 2030 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 9,997,921 -614,480,307 
4 2031 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 9,997,921 -604,482,386 
5 2032 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 9,997,921 -594,484,465 
6 2033 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 7,835,351 -586,649,114 
7 2034 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 7,835,351 -578,813,762 
8 2035 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 7,835,351 -570,978,411 
9 2036 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 7,835,351 -563,143,060 

10 2037 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 7,835,351 -555,307,709 
11 2038 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -549,634,928 
12 2039 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -543,962,147 
13 2040 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -538,289,366 
14 2041 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -532,616,585 
15 2042 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -526,943,803 
16 2043 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -521,271,022 
17 2044 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -515,598,241 
18 2045 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -509,925,460 
19 2046 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -504,252,679 
20 2047 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -498,579,898 
21 2048 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -492,907,116 
22 2049 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -487,234,335 
23 2050 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -481,561,554 
24 2051 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -475,888,773 
25 2052 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -470,215,992 
26 2053 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -464,543,211 
27 2054 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -458,870,430 
28 2055 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -453,197,648 
29 2056 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -447,524,867 
30 2057 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 1,309,902 604,024 5,541,265 1,854,008 9,309,199 903,000 661,000 981,292 2,545,292 0 11,854,491 5,672,781 -441,852,086 

Total 680,136,039 153,012,746 833,148,785 38,923,924 17,949,558 164,583,855 55,073,513 276,530,850 27,090,000 19,830,000 29,145,848 76,065,848 38,700,000 391,296,699 -441,852,086 -   

Condition of Discount Rate 15.0%

Net Present Value (FNPV) (PhP mill.) -157,839 

Benefit - Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.10

AccumulationAirport
Landing
Charge

Airport
Parking
Charge

Termnal
Facility
Charge

Others

Net Cash

Balance

(PhP '000)

(B) - (C)

Sales of
Existing Airport

Property
( iii )

Investment O&M
Total

(C)

Total
 (B)

= (i) + (ii) + (iii)

Sub-Total

( i )

Facility
Rent

Revenue

Aiport
Survice

Revenue
Others

Sub-Total

( ii )

10.5.6-2 FIRR  ( ) 
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FIRR = -12.2%

Expenditure     (PhP '000) Revenue     (PhP '000)
Aeronautical Revenue Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Year CY
Order

0 2015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 2017 1,502,104 0 1,502,104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1,502,104 -1,502,104 
0 2018 4,207,074 0 4,207,074 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -4,207,074 -5,709,178 
0 2019 5,017,831 0 5,017,831 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5,017,831 -10,727,009 
0 2020 5,274,963 0 5,274,963 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -5,274,963 -16,001,972 
0 2021 42,769,188 0 42,769,188 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -42,769,188 -58,771,160 
0 2022 84,325,100 0 84,325,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -84,325,100 -143,096,260 
0 2023 91,793,115 0 91,793,115 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -91,793,115 -234,889,375 
0 2024 119,795,475 0 119,795,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -119,795,475 -354,684,849 
0 2025 165,414,277 0 165,414,277 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -165,414,277 -520,099,127 
0 2026 115,829,973 0 115,829,973 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -115,829,973 -635,929,100 
0 2027 43,612,696 0 43,612,696 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -43,612,696 -679,541,795 
1 2028 594,244 1,856,570 2,450,814 577,534 238,971 2,012,081 703,432 3,532,017 903,000 661,000 407,919 1,971,919 38,700,000 44,203,936 41,753,123 -637,788,673 
2 2029 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 678,687 284,751 2,444,366 847,476 4,255,280 903,000 661,000 486,118 2,050,118 0 6,305,398 4,448,828 -633,339,845 
3 2030 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 5,275,144 -628,064,701 
4 2031 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 5,275,144 -622,789,558 
5 2032 0 1,856,570 1,856,570 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 5,275,144 -617,514,414 
6 2033 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 3,112,574 -614,401,841 
7 2034 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 3,112,574 -611,289,267 
8 2035 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 3,112,574 -608,176,693 
9 2036 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 3,112,574 -605,064,120 

10 2037 0 4,019,140 4,019,140 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 3,112,574 -601,951,546 
11 2038 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -601,001,543 
12 2039 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -600,051,539 
13 2040 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -599,101,535 
14 2041 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -598,151,532 
15 2042 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -597,201,528 
16 2043 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -596,251,524 
17 2044 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -595,301,521 
18 2045 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -594,351,517 
19 2046 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -593,401,513 
20 2047 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -592,451,510 
21 2048 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -591,501,506 
22 2049 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -590,551,502 
23 2050 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -589,601,499 
24 2051 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -588,651,495 
25 2052 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -587,701,491 
26 2053 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -586,751,488 
27 2054 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -585,801,484 
28 2055 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -584,851,480 
29 2056 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -583,901,477 
30 2057 0 6,181,710 6,181,710 779,880 330,600 2,893,942 995,847 5,000,269 903,000 661,000 567,444 2,131,444 0 7,131,713 950,004 -582,951,473 

Total 680,136,039 153,012,746 833,148,785 23,092,869 9,780,523 85,486,826 29,434,622 147,794,841 27,090,000 19,830,000 16,782,471 63,702,471 38,700,000 250,197,312 -582,951,473 -   

Condition of Discount Rate 15.0%

Net Present Value (FNPV) (PhP mill.) -162,800 

Benefit - Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.07

AccumulationAirport
Landing
Charge

Airport
Parking
Charge

Termnal
Facility
Charge

Others

Sales of
Existing Airport

Property
( iii )

Net Cash

Balance

(PhP '000)

(B) - (C)

Investment O&M
Total

(C)

Total
 (B)

= (i) + (ii) + (iii)

Sub-Total

( i )

Facility
Rent

Revenue

Aiport
Survice

Revenue
Others

Sub-Total

( ii )

10.5.6-3 FIRR   
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Source: DRICO, Ltd.

Source: New Kansai International Airport Company, Ltd.

Source: WATANABE ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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Source: Japan Airport Terminal Co., Ltd.

Source: Agency for Natural Resources and Energy

Source: euglena Co.,Ltd.
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Source: Dyflex corp.

Source: NANOWAVE.Co.,Ltd.

Source: Shinwa Sogo Co., Ltd.
NIPPON KOKI KOGYO CO., LTD
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Source: SUGIE SEITO CO., LTD

Source: Bridgestone Corporation

Source: NOMURA Four C's ., ltd.
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3. CCTV

Source:Engineering Company of Tokyo Gas Engineering 
Solutions Corporation.

Source: NEC Solution Innovators, Ltd.

Source: Japan Airport Terminal Co., Ltd
SONY Bus iness Solutions Corporation
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Source: AOMI CONSTRUCTION CO.,LTD.

Source: JDC Corporation

Source: YORIGAMI MARITIME CONSTRUCTION CO., LTD.
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Source: Nikkei Business Publications, Inc.

Source: Fudo Tetra Corporation

Source: NIKKEN KOGAKU co.,ltd.
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Source: Ta isei Rotec Co., Ltd.

Source: Ohshima Landscape Construction Co., Ltd.
NIKKEN SEKKEI LTD

Source: INC Engineering Co., Ltd.
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1. Air Traffic Flow Management System

Source: MLIT Civil Aviation Bureau

Source: MLIT Civil Aviation Bureau
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13:  

13.1  

1990 NAIA

NAIA NAIA

  

2011 GCR

2013 JICA

GCR

GCR

 

2015 JICA

9

2016

1 2  

  

13.2  

 

DOTC

PPP
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a) GCR

 

b) 
 

c) 
2050

 

d) 
 

e) 

 

f) NAIA

 

g)  

h) DOTC CAAP MIAA

CIAC

DOTC CAAP MIAA

CIAC  

13.3  

1 4  

 1 GCR  

 2  

 3  

 4  

[ 1 GCR ] 

I.0  

I.1  

I.1.1  

I.1.2  

I.1.3  

I.1.4  

I.1.5 NAIA  

I.1.6 CRK  

I.1.7 GCR  
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I.1.8  

I.1.9  

I.1.10  

I.2  

I.3  

I.3.1  

I.3.2  

I.3.3  

I.3.4  

I.3.5  

1.4 GCR  

1.4.1  

1.4.2 GCR  

1.4.3  

I.4.4  

I.4.5  

I.4.6 GCR  

I.4.7  

I.4.8 GCR  

I.4.9 GCR  

I.5  

I.5.1  

I.5.2  

I.6 GCR  

I.6.1 GCR  

I.6.2  

I.6.3  

I.6.4  

I.6.5 GCR  

I.7  

I.7.1  

I.7.2  

I.7.3 /  

I.8  

I.8.1  

I.8.2  

I.8.3  

I.9  

1.9.1 2015 JICA  
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I.9.2  

I.9.2.1  

I.9.2.2  

I.9.3 / /  

I.9.4  

I.9.5  

I.9.6  

I.10 GCR  

I.11  

[ 2 ] 

II.1  

II.1.1  

II.1.2  

II.1.2.1  

II.1.2.2  

II.1.2.3  

II.1.3  

II.1.4  

II.1.5  

II.1.6  

II.2  

II.2.1  

II.2.2  

II.2.3  

II.2.4  

II.3  

II.3.1  

II.3.2  

II.3.3  

II.3.4 PPP  

II.3.5  

II.4 EIA  

II.4.1  

II.4.2  

II.4.3  

II.4.4  

II.4.5  

II.4.6 ECC DOTC  
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II.5  

II.5.1 GCR  

II.5.2  

II.5.3  

II.6  

II.7  

II.8  

[ 3 ] 

III.1  

III.2  

III.2.1  

III.2.2  

III.3  

III.3.1  

III.3.2  

III.4  

III.4.1  

III.4.2  

III.5  

III.6  

III.6.1 *1 

(1)  

(2)  

(3)  
*1 DPWH/DOTC

 

III.6.2  

(1)  

(2)  

(3) /  

(4)  

III.6.3  

(1)  

(2)  

(3)  

(4)  

III.6.4  

(1)  

(2)  
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III.6.5  

(1)  

(2)  

III.7  

III.8  

III.9   

II.9.1  

II.9.2  

II.9.3  

II.9.4 PPP  

II.9.5  

III.10  

III.11  

III.11.1  

III.11.2 RAP  

III.11.3 ECC DPWH  

III.12  

III.13  

III.14  

[ IV ] 

IV.1  

IV.2  

IV.3  

IV.4  

IV.5  

IV.6  

IV.7  

IV.8  

IV.9  

IV.10  

IV.11   
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13.4  

13.4-1 18  

13.4-1  

  

Month

Items 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

I.2 

III.1 

III.2 

III.3 

III.4 

III.5 

III.6 

III.7 

III.8 

III.9 

III.10 

III.11 

III.12 

III.13 

III.14 

IV

IV.1 

IV.2 

IV.3 

IV.4 

IV.5 

IV.6 

IV.7 

IV.8 

IV.9 

IV.10 

IV.11 

III

I.10 GCR

I.11 

II:

II.1 

II.2 

II.3 

II.4 EIA

II.5 

II.6 

II.7 

II.8 

I.9 

Months after Commencement of the Study

I.0 

I.1 

I.3 

I.4 GCR

I.5 

I.6 GCR

I.7 

I.8 
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13.5  

 

[ 1 GCR 2

] 

1) /  

2) /  

3)  

4)  

5)  

6)  

7) /  

8) /  

9)  

10)  

11)  

12)  

13)  

14)  

15) EIA  

16) SEA  

17)  

18)  

19)  

20)  

21) 1  

22) 2  

23)  

24)  

25)  

26)  

27)  

28)  

29) CNS/ATM 

30)  

31)  

32)  

33)  
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34)  

35)  

36)  

37)  

38)  

39)  

[ 3 ] 

1) /  

2)  

3)  

4)  

5)  

6)  

7)  

8)  

9)  

10)  

11)  

12)  

13)  

14)  

15) RAP  

[ IV ] 

1)  

2)  

3)  

4)  

5)  

6)  

7)  

8)  

9)  

10)  

11)  

12)  

13)  
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14:  

14.1  

DOTC 2016 1 29 Interagency Technical 

Committee on Transport Planning (IATCTP)

  

14.2  

 

a)  

b) ( ) 

c)  

JICA

(PPA) PPA

 

a) GCR  

b) GCR 2  

c)  

d) 9  

e)  

f)  

g) RP-P1 

h)  

i)  

j) NAIA 

k)  

DOTC 2
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14.3  

1) (PRA) 

PRA 2016 3 8 DOTC

PRA 1  

[PRA ] 

2016 2 15 PRA

(JICA)

 

PRA DOTC PRA

 

CEO, PETER ANTHONY A. ABAYA  

2) ACE LOGISTICS INC 

ACE LOGISTICS INC 2016 1 29

 

[ACE LOGISTICS INC ] 

DAP ACE LOGISTICS INC
 

3 4

/ /

 

1

 

Abe V. Asuncion  
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3) (CAAP) 

CAAP DOTC  

2016 2 15 ( 18 ) CAAP
(JICA)

2016 2 29  

2016 2 29 JICA

 

JICA
DOTC, CAAP

PPA

 

 JICA

 

LTGEN WILLIAM HOTCHKISS III AFP (RET)  

4) (DPWH) 

DPWH 2016 2 29

 

2016 2 15 ( ) (JICA)

 

JICA 4.1-1  Dike Road
DPWH Laguna Lakeshore Expressway Dike (LLED)

LLED DPWH

LLED  

(NMIA)

NMIA

DPWH PPP
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4.1-1 PPP

 

JICA JICA

 

 

CONSTANTE A. LLAENES, JR., CESO III  

IV, PPP OIC  
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